For purposes of continued investment and upkeep of the Project to the benefit of its tenants, 
payment of Grant Payments after the initial fifteen (15) years of the Grant Period shall be 
contingent upon receipt of proof that the Recipient has at a minimum made Capital 
Improvements to the Project in an aggregate amount of Seven Hundred Eighty Thousand 
dollars ($780,000) since the Grant Commencement Date. On each fifth anniversary of the 
Grant Commencement Date, the Recipient shall upon request submit a report of Capital 
Improvements made to the Project since the Grant Commencement Date. 

Section 3. Disbursement of Grant.